Tenancy costs   (5,313)

Travel costs   (4,373)

Web hosting expense   (2,311)

Depreciation   (1,233)

Foreign currency loss   (2,014)

Loss from continuing operations before income tax   (126,167)

Income tax expense

Loss from continuing operations after income tax   (126,167)

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax

Total comprehensive loss for the year   (126,167)

Loss for the period is attributed to:

Owners of the Company   (126,167)

Total comprehensive loss for the period attributed to:

Owners of the Company   (126,167)

The Statement of Comprehensive Income is to be read in conjunction with notes to and forming part of the Historical

and Pro Forma Consolidated Historical Financial Information set out in Appendix 4.

8

APPENDIX 2

VTX HOLDINGS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2015

VTX

Holdings

Limited

Consolidated

Group

Audited

NexGen

Networks

Limited

Audited

Subsequent

Event Pro Forma Pro Forma

Notes 30 Jun 15 30 Jun 15 Adjustments Adjustments After Issue

ASSETS $ $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2  937,776 67,939 4,285,944 (313,064) 4,978,595

Trade and other receivables 3  20,686 19,037 - -  39,723

Other current assets 4  100,000 - - (100,000) -

Total Current Assets 1,058,462 86,976 4,285,944 (413,064) 5,018,318

Non-Current Assets

Investments 5  - - - -  -

Property plant & equipment 6  19,277 14,946 52,614 -  86,837

Development costs 7  - - 289,850 -  289,850

Total Non-Current Assets 19,277 14,946 342,464 -  376,687

TOTAL ASSETS 1,077,739 101,922 4,628,408 (413,064) 5,395,005

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 8  93,040 81,138 - -  174,178

Borrowings 9  - 138,097 - (100,000) 38,097

Total Current Liabilities 93,040 219,235 - (100,000) 212,275

TOTAL LIABILITIES 93,040 219,235 - (100,000) 212,275

NET ASSETS 984,699 (117,313) 4,628,408 (313,064) 5,182,730

EQUITY

Contributed equity 10  11,415,813 8,854 5,246,104 5,526,936  22,197,707

Reserves 11  660,074 - 1,959,447  2,619,521

Accumulated losses 12  (11,091,188) (126,167) (617,696) (7,799,447) (19,634,498)

TOTAL EQUITY 984,699 (117,313) 4,628,408 (313,064) 5,182,730

The reviewed Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position after the Prospectus is as per the Statement of Financial

Position of the Company before the Prospectus adjusted for the subsequent events and Pro Forma transactions outlined in sections

4 and 5 of this report relating to the issue of Shares pursuant to the Prospectus and the Acquisition.  The Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the Historical and Pro Forma Consolidated

Historical Financial Information set out in Appendix 4.

9

APPENDIX 3